BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Own, Operate, Maintain, Control and Manage Water Systems in Lincoln County, Missouri))
In the Matter of Lincoln County Sewer & Water, LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Own, Operate, Maintain, Control and Manage Sewer Systems in Lincoln County, Missouri))

ORDER DIRECTING ADDITIONAL NOTICE

Issue Date: August 8, 2011

Effective Date: August 8, 2011

On August 4, 2011, the Commission granted its Staff's request for a local public hearing, set the date and location for that hearing and directed notice be served on the governing bodies and media serving Lincoln County Sewer & Water, L.L.C.'s ("LCSW") service area. On August 5, 2011, Staff requested the Commission to direct LCSW to serve notice of the hearing on the customers of Rockport and Bennington subdivisions, the subdivisions that would be affected by the decision on LCSW's application for a certificate of convenience and necessity.

On August 8, 2011, the Office of the Public Counsel filed its response supporting Staff's request. LCSW also responded stating that it has no objection to the additional notice, and stating the parties have agreed to the form of the notice. Consequently, the Commission will grant Staff's request.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission's request for additional notice is granted.

2. No later than ten days before the local public hearing, Lincoln County Sewer & Water, L.L.C. shall provide notice of the hearing to the customers of the Rockport and Bennington subdivisions, said notice being approved by the parties before it is mailed or otherwise provided. A copy of the notice shall be filed in this file.

3. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 8th day of August, 2011.